

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

112 CHAP. 726

3. Inspection of flammable liquid storage facility: \$5 to include any permit issued.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 25, § 2450, amended. Section 2450 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 35 of chapter 592 of the public laws of 1971 and by section 3 of chapter 242 of the public laws of 1973, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 2450. Examinations by Division of State Fire Prevention

The fee for examination by the Commissioner of Public Safety through the Division of State Fire Prevention Marshal of each set of plans for construction, reconstruction or repairs of public buildings, hospitals, convalescent, nursing or boarding homes to be licensed by the Division of Hospital Services, Department of Health and Welfare, theaters or other place of public assembly, or examination of a set of plans for construction, reconstruction or repairs to any other type of building, on request, shall be \$15. Such fee shall be credited to the Division of State Fire Prevention Marshal to defray the expenses of the division that office. Any balance of said fees shall not lapse but shall be carried forward as a continuing account to be expended for the same purposes in the following fiscal years.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 32, § 1203, amended. The last sentence of section 1203 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by chapter 363 of the public laws of 1973, is amended to read as follows:

Any person failing to pass his first such examination shall be reexamined at any subsequent meeting of said board, within one year of such first examination, without additional fee upon payment of an additional examination fee of \$12.50 for a master electrician's license, \$5 for a journeyman's license and \$7.50 for a limited electrician's license and thereafter shall be examined as often as he may desire, upon payment of the application fee as set forth in this section.

Effective June 28, 1974

CHAPTER 726

AN ACT Amending the Insurance Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 24-A, § 601, sub-§ 5, repealed and replaced. Subsection 5 of section 601 of Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

5. Agents' licenses and appointments

A. Application for original resident agent license and issuance, if issued

\$10

B. Appointment of resident agent, each insurer Biennial continuation of appointment \$10

PUBLIC LAWS, 1973	113 CHAP. 726
Each domestic mutual nonlife insurer Each other insurer	\$6 \$10
C. Temporary license	\$5
D. Limited license (section 1531)	\$10
E. Nonresident agent license and issuance, if issued Appointment of such agent, each insurer Biennial continuation of appointment, each insurer	\$20 \$20 \$20

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 24-A, § 601, sub-§ 6, repealed and replaced. Subsection 6 of section 601 of Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

6. Broker licenses

A . Resident broker, application for original license and issuance, if issued	\$50
Biennial continuation	\$50
B. Nonresident broker, application for original license and issuance, if issued	\$100
Biennial continuation	\$100
C. Surplus lines broker, application for original license and issuance, if issued Biennial continuation	\$50 \$50

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 24-A, § 601, sub-§ 7, repealed and replaced. Subsection 7 of section 601 of Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, and as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 435 of the public laws of 1971, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

7. Consultant license

A. Resident consultant, application for original license and issuance, if issued	\$50
Biennial continuation	\$50
B. Nonresident consultant, application for original license and issuance, if issued	\$100
Biennial continuation	\$100

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 24-A, § 601, sub-§ 8, repealed and replaced. Subsection 8 of section 601 of Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 435 of the public laws of 1971, and as amended by section 1 of chapter 150 of the public laws of 1973, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 8. Adjuster license

A . Resident adjuster, application for original license and issuance, if issued	\$10
Biennial continuation	\$10
B. Nonresident adjuster, application for original license and issuance, if issued	\$20

issuance, if issued Biennial continuation

C. Temporary license

\$ 5

\$20

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 24-A, § 601, sub-§ 10, repealed and replaced. Subsection 10 of section 601 of Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

10. Insurance vending machinesFiling application for license and issuance, if issued, each machineBiennial continuation of license, each machine\$100

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 24-A, § 601, sub-§ 15, additional. Section 601 of Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, and as amended by section 1 of chapter 435 of the public laws of 1971, as amended by section 1 of chapter 150 and section 12 of the chapter 585, both of the public laws of 1973, is further amended by adding a new subsection 15, to read as follows:

15. When the licensee's appointment precedes the sponsoring insurer's "biennial anniversary date" by a period of less than one year, the license shall be subject to biennial continuation upon the insurer's "anniversary date" and the fee for the broken term shall be $\frac{1}{2}$ of that to be prepaid for the biennium for which license may be continued.

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 24-A, § 1532, sub-§ 1, repealed and replaced. Subsection 1 of section 1532 of Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, as amended by section 10 of chapter 435 of the public laws of 1971 and by section 12 of chapter 585 of the public laws of 1973, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

1. Each broker (resident or nonresident), consultant and adjuster license issued under this Title shall continue in force until expired, suspended, revoked or otherwise terminated, but subject to payment to the superintendent at his office in Augusta biennially on or before December 31st of the applicable continuation fee as stated in section 601 (fee schedule), accompanied by written request of the licensee for such continuation. Any such license not so continued on or before December 31st shall be deemed to have expired as of midnight on such December 31st.

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 24-A, § 1533, sub-§ 2, repealed and replaced. Subsection 2 of section 1533 of Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, and as repealed and replaced by section 12 of chapter 435 of the public laws of 1971, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1973

2. Subject to biennial continuation by the insurer as provided in section 1534, each appointment shall remain in effect until the agent's license is revoked or otherwise terminated, unless the insurer earlier terminates the appointment as provided in section 1535.

Sec. 9. R. S., T. 24-A, § 1534, sub-§§ 1 and 2, repealed and replaced. Subsections 1 and 2 of section 1534 of Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, and as amended by section 13 of chapter 435 of the public laws of 1971 and by section 12 of chapter 585 of the public laws of 1973, are repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

I. In order that agents' appointments may be continued in a reasonably uniform spread through the calendar year, the superintendent shall fix a date to be known as the "insurer's biennial anniversary." The "insurer's biennial anniversary" shall be that date recurring each 2 years from the date upon which the insurer's original certificate of authority was granted.

2. On or before the insurer's biennial anniversary, the insurer shall file with the superintendent an alphabetical list of the names and addresses of all its agents in this State whose appointments are to remain in effect as to the kinds of insurance or annuity business for which the respective agents are so appointed, accompanied by payment of the biennial continuation of appointment fee, as specified in section 601 (fee schedule). At the same time, the insurer shall also file with the superintendent an alphabetical list of the names and addresses of all its agents whose appointments in this State are not to remain in effect. Any appointment not so continued and not otherwise expressly terminated shall be deemed to have expired at midnight on the insurer's biennial anniversary.

Sec. 10. R. S., T. 24-A, § 1538, sub-§ 2, amended. The 3rd sentence of subsection 2 of section 1538 of Title 24-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 132 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

The license shall be subject to annual biennial continuation, to expiration, suspension or revocation coincidentally with that of the agent.

Sec. 11. Effective date. To achieve a reasonably uniform monthly collection, the effective dates of this Act will be as follows:

For those agents appointed by companies whose current anniversary date falls on or before July 1, 1975, a license fee representing $\frac{1}{2}$ of the biennial fee charge shall be paid and the term of license issued shall be for one year therefrom.

All other appointments made or continued subsequent to July 1, 1975 shall be for the biennial license term and the full biennial fee charge shall be paid in advance.